Resolution Number 2013-04 Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HAMILTONBAN TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO SCHEDULE A PUBLIC HEARING FOR A ZONING MAP AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township received a request from Specialty Granules Inc. (SGI) to amend the Hamiltonban Township Zoning Ordinance Map; and

WHEREAS, SGI would like to rezone tax parcel #18,A16-0032-000 from the Woodland Conservation district to the Industrial district; and

WHEREAS, Section 1600 of the Hamiltonban Township Zoning Ordinance allows for the Board of Supervisors to set a date, time and place for a public hearing on the proposed amendment; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED that the following date, time and place be set for a public hearing on the proposed zoning map amendment:

DATE:Wednesday, February 27, 2013TIME:7:00 PMLOCATION:Fairfield High School, Fairfield, Pennsylvania

THIS RESOLUTION IS DULY ADOPTED, by the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township, Fairfield, Pennsylvania, Adams County at its regularly scheduled meeting, held on the 7th day of January 2013, which was duly convened in accordance with the law.

ATTESTED BY:

Deborah K. Feiler Secretary/Treasurer

Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

Chairman Robert L. Gordon

Vice Chairman Coleen N. Reamer

Supervisor James Grinder

Supervisor Harry Rood

Supervisor Douglas Woerner